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(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 

 

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480 MHz 

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 100mW (EIRP) 

 

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity) 

 

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO9584 complies with the essential requirements and 

other relevant conditions of directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 

conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com    

 

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).  
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EN 

1. Power On/Off  

2. Play/Pause 

3. Volume up/ Next track 

4. Volume Down/ Previous track 

5. LED indicator 

6. Microphone 

7. Micro USB port for charging 

8. Audio port 

 
Specification 

Speaker output power: 2.5W*2(32)  
Frequency: 20-20kHz 
Battery capacity: 300mAh 3.7V 

Charge time: 3 hours 
Operating time: 4 hours 
Standby time: 12 hours 

Wireless range: 10m  



 

Wireless Operation: 

1. Activate your phone’s Wireless function and enter its searching 

mode. 

2. Press and hold the on/off button (1) on your headphone until the 

LED indicator (5) Flashes-this will activate the pairing mode. 

3. Your mobile phone will automatically find a new Wireless device 

called “MO9584”. Connect to this device and wait until the LED 

indicator (5) has turned blue. This indicates that your 

headphone are now successfully connected. 

4. Please adjust the sound to a moderate volume and enjoy the 

music. 

5. To switch off your headphone, press and hold the on/off button 

(1). 

 

Wired operation: 

You can use it as a wired headphone to save batteries. Simply 

switch off your headphone and then connect the 3.5mm line-in 

cable to your audio source and the Micro USB end to it (8). 

 

Charging: 

To charge, simply connect the USB cable end directly to a PC, 

laptop or mains USB and the Micro USB end to your headphone 

(7).The LED light on it will turn red whilst charging and turn off 

when fully charged. Please note whilst charging your wireless 

headphone will not be in function mode. 

 

DE 

1. Ein/Ausschalten  

2. Abspielen/Pause 

3. Lautstärke erhöhen / Nächster Titel 

4. Lautstärke reduzieren / Voriger Titel 

5. LED Anzeige 

6. Mikrofon 

7. Mikro-USB-Anschluss zum Aufladen 

8. Audio-Anschluss 



Technische Daten 

Lautsprecherausgangsleistung: 2.5W*2(32)  
Frequenz: 20-20kHz 
Batteriekapazität: 300mAh 3.7V 

Ladezeit: 3 Stunden 
Betriebszeit: 4 Stunden 
Standby-Zeit: 12 Stunden 

Wireless-Reichweite: 10m  
 
Wireless Betrieb: 

1. Aktivieren Sie die Wireless-Funktion Ihres Smartphones und 

aktivieren Sie den Suchmodus.                                                       

2. Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) an Ihrem Kopfhörer gedrückt, 

bis die LED-Anzeige (5) blinkt - dadurch wird der 

Kopplungsmodus aktiviert.                                                                                            

3. Ihr Mobiltelefon findet automatisch das neue Wireless-Gerät 

"MO9584". Verbinden Sie sich mit diesem Gerät und warten Sie, 

bis die LED-Anzeige (5) blau leuchtet. Dies zeigt an, dass Ihr 

Kopfhörer nun erfolgreich verbunden ist.  

4. Bitte stellen Sie den Sound auf eine moderate Lautstärke ein 

und genießen Sie die Musik.  

5. Um Ihren Kopfhörer auszuschalten, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-

Taste (1) gedrückt.  

 

Betrieb per Kabel: 

Sie können den Kopfhörer auch kabelgebundenen verwenden, um 

Batterien zu sparen. Schalten Sie einfach Ihren Kopfhörer aus und 

verbinden Sie dann das 3,5-mm-Line-In-Kabel mit Ihrer 

Audioquelle (8).  

 

Aufladen: 

Zum Aufladen schließen Sie einfach das USB-Kabelende direkt an 

einen PC, Laptop oder Netz-USB und das Mikro-USB-Ende an 

Ihren Kopfhörer (7) an, wobei die LED-Leuchte während des 

Aufladens rot leuchtet und bei voller Ladung erlischt. Bitte 

beachten Sie, dass sich Ihr Kopfhörer beim Laden nicht im 

Funktionsmodus befindet.  



 

FR 

1. Mise sous / hors tension 

2. Play/Pause 

3. Volume + / piste suivante 

4. Volume - / piste précédente 

5. indicateur LED 

6. Microphone 

7. port micro USB pour le chargement 

8. port audio 

 

Caractéristiques 

Puissance de sortie du haut-parleur: 2.5W * 2 (32) 

Fréquence : 20-20kHz 

Capacité de la batterie : 300mAh 3.7V 

Temps de charge : 3 heures 

Autonomie de fonctionnement : 4 heures 

Autonomie en veille : 12 heures 

Portée Wireless : 10m  

 

Fonctionnement du Wireless : 

1. Activez la fonction Wireless de votre téléphone et passez en 

mode de recherche. 

2. Appuyez sur le bouton marche / arrêt (1) de votre casque et 

maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED (5) clignote. 

Le mode jumelage est activé. 

3. Votre téléphone mobile trouvera automatiquement un nouveau 

périphérique Wireless appelé «MO9584». Connectez-vous à cet 

appareil et attendez que le voyant (5) devienne bleu. Cela 

indique que votre casque est maintenant connecté avec succès. 

4. Veuillez ajuster le son à un volume modéré et profiter de la 

musique. 

5. Pour éteindre votre casque, maintenez le bouton marche / arrêt 

enfoncé (1). 

 

Fonctionnement filaire : 



Vous pouvez l'utiliser comme un casque filaire pour économiser 

les piles. Eteignez simplement votre casque, puis connectez le 

câble d’entrée de 3,5 mm à votre source audio et son extrémité 

micro-USB (8). 

 

Chargement : 

Pour charger, connectez simplement l'extrémité du câble USB 

directement à un PC, à un ordinateur portable ou au secteur, et 

l'extrémité Micro USB à votre casque (7). Le voyant s'allume en 

rouge pendant le chargement et s'éteint une fois complètement 

chargé. Veuillez noter que pendant la charge, votre casque sans fil 

ne sera pas en mode de fonctionnement. 

 
ES 
1. Encender/Apagar 

2. Pausa/Reproducir 
3. Subir volumen / Siguiente canción 
4. Bajar volumen / Canción anterior 

5. Indicador de LED 
6. Micrófono 
7. Puerto Micro USB para carga 

8. Puerto de audio 
 
Especificaciones 

Potencia de salida del altavoz: 2.5 W*2(32)  
Frecuencia: 20-20 kHz 
Capacidad de la batería: 300 mAh 3.7 V 

Tiempo de carga: 3 horas 
Tiempo de funcionamiento: 4 horas 
Tiempo en espera: 12 horas 

Alcance del Wireless: 10 m  
 
Funcionamiento del Wireless: 

1. Active la función Wireless de su teléfono y active el modo 

búsqueda. 
2. Pulse y mantenga el botón on/off (1) de sus auriculares hasta 

que el piloto LED (5) parpadee. Esto activará el modo conexión. 



3. Automáticamente su teléfono móvil encontrará un nuevo 

dispositivo Wireless llamado "MO9584". Conéctese a ese 

dispositivo y espere hasta que el piloto LED (5) se vuelva azul. 

Esto indica que los auriculares se han conectado con éxito. 
4. Ajuste el volumen hasta un nivel adecuado del sonido y disfrute 

de la música. 
5. Para apagar los auriculares, pulse y mantenga el botón on/off 

(1). 
 

Funcionamiento con cable: 

Puede usarlos como auriculares con cables para ahorrar batería. 

Solo tiene que apagar los auriculares y luego conectar el cable de 

entrada de 3,5mm a la fuente de sonido y el extremo Micro USB 

(8) a ellos. 

 

Carga: 

Para cargar, solo tiene que conectar el extremo de cable USB 

directamente a un ordenador, portátil o a la red con un adaptador 

USB y el extremo Micro USB a los auriculares (7). La luz LED se 

volverá roja mientras está cargando y se apagará cuando se 

complete la carga. Tenga en cuenta que mientras estén 

cargándose los auriculares inalámbricos no estarán en modo 

funcionamiento. 

 

IT 
1. Pulsante On/Off  

2. Play/Pausa 

3. Aumento di volume/ Traccia successiva 

4. Riduzione di volume/ Traccia precedente  

5. LED  

6. Microfono 

7. Carica Micro USB  

8. Porta Audio 
 

Specifiche 

Potenza output Speaker: 2.5W*2(32)  



Frequenza: 20-20kHz 

Batteria: 300mAh 3.7V 

Tempo di carica: 3h 

Autonomia: 4h 

Standby: 12 h 

Portata Wireless: 10m  

 

Wireless: 

1. Attivare la funzione Wireless del telefono e ricercare il 

dispositivo 
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione / spegnimento (1) 

sulla cuffia fino a quando l'indicatore LED (5) non lampeggia: si 

attiva la modalità di associazione. 
3. Il telefono rileverà automaticamente un nuovo dispositivo 

Wireless chiamato "MO9584". Collegarsi a questo dispositivo e 

attendere fino a quando l'indicatore LED (5) diventa blu. 

Significa che le cuffie sono state collegate correttamente. 
4. Regolare il volume su livello moderato per ascoltare la musica. 
5. Per spegnere la cuffia, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione 

/ spegnimento. 
 

Utilizzo con fili: 

Può essere usato come cuffia cablata per risparmiare energia. 

Spegnere semplicemente la cuffia e collegare il cavo da 3,5 mm 

line-in alla sorgente audio e l'estremità micro USB ad esso (8). 

 

Carica: 

Per caricare, collegare l'estremità del cavo USB direttamente a un 

PC, laptop o USB di rete e l’altra estremità Micro USB alle cuffie 

(7). La luce LED diventerà rossa durante la ricarica e si spegnerà 

quando completamente carica. Durante la ricarica la cuffia wireless 

non potrà essere utilizzata.  

 

NL 

1. Inschakelen / uitschakelen 

2. Play/Pause 



3. Volume hoger / Volgend nummer 

4. Volume lager / Vorig nummer 

5. LED-indicator 

6. Microfoon 

7. Micro-USB-poort voor opladen 

8. Audio-poort 

 

Specificatie: 

Uitgangsvermogen luidspreker: 2,5 W * 2 (32) 

Frequentie: 20-20 kHz 

Batterijcapaciteit: 300mAh 3.7V 

Oplaadtijd: 3 uur 

Bedrijfstijd: 4 uur 

Standby-tijd: 12 uur 

Wireless-bereik: 10m 

 

Wireless-bediening: 

1. Activeer de Wireless-functie van uw telefoon en voer de 

zoekmodus in. 
2. Houd de aan / uitknop (1) op uw koptelefoon ingedrukt totdat de 

LED-indicator (5) knippert - dit activeert de koppelingsmodus. 
3. Uw mobiele telefoon vindt automatisch een nieuw Wireless-

apparaat met de naam "MO9584". Maak verbinding met dit 

apparaat en wacht totdat de LED-indicator (5) blauw is 

geworden. Dit geeft aan dat uw hoofdtelefoon nu correct is 

aangesloten. 
4. Stel het geluid in op een gematigd volume en geniet van de 

muziek. 
5. Houd de aan / uitknop (1) ingedrukt om uw hoofdtelefoon uit te 

zetten. 
 

Bedrade bediening: 

U kunt het ook als een bedrade hoofdtelefoon gebruiken om de 

batterij te sparen. Zet eenvoudig uw koptelefoon uit en sluit 

vervolgens de 3,5 mm lijningangskabel op uw audiobron aan en de 

Micro USB-aansluiting hierop (8). 



Opladen: 

Om op te laden, sluit u eenvoudig het USB-kabeluiteinde 

rechtstreeks aan op een pc, laptop of USB-netspanning met de 

Micro USB-aansluiting op uw hoofdtelefoon (7). Het LED-lampje 

wordt rood tijdens het opladen en schakelt uit wanneer het volledig 

is opgeladen. Let op: tijdens het opladen staat uw draadloze  

 

PL 
1. Włączanie / wyłączanie zasilania 

2. Play / Pause 

3. Zwiększenie głośności / Następny utwór 

4. Zmniejszenie głośności / Poprzedni utwór 

5. Wskaźnik LED 

6. Mikrofon 

7. Port Micro USB do ładowania 

8. Port audio  

 

Specyfikacja 

Moc wyjściowa głośnika: 2,5 W * 2 (32) 

Częstotliwość: 20-20 kHz 

Pojemność baterii: 300mAh 3.7V 

Czas ładowania: 3 godziny 

Czas pracy: 4 godziny 

Czas czuwania: 12 godzin 

Zasięg Wireless: 10m 
 

Wireless: 

1. Włącz funkcję Wireless telefonu i przejdź do trybu 

wyszukiwania. 

2. Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk włączania / wyłączania (1) na 

słuchawce, aż zaświeci się wskaźnik LED (5) - to aktywuje tryb 

parowania. 

3. Twój telefon komórkowy automatycznie znajdzie nowe 

urządzenie Wireless o nazwie "MO9584". Połącz się z tym 

urządzeniem i poczekaj, aż wskaźnik LED (5) zmieni kolor na 

niebieski. Oznacza to, że twoje słuchawki są teraz poprawnie 



połączone. 

4. Dostosuj dźwięk do umiarkowanej głośności i ciesz się 

muzyką. 

5. Aby wyłączyć słuchawki, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 

włączania / wyłączania (1). 

 

Użycie za pomocą połączenia kablem: 

Aby oszczędzać baterie, słuchawki można podłączyć za pomocą 

kabla. Wystarczy wyłączyć słuchawki, a następnie podłączyć kabel 

wejścia 3,5 mm do źródła dźwięku i końcówki Micro USB (8). 

 

Ładowanie: 

Aby naładować baterię, wystarczy podłączyć końcówkę kabla USB 

bezpośrednio do komputera, laptopa lub zasilacza USB, a 

końcówkę Micro USB do słuchawek (7). Kontrolka LED świeci na 

czerwono podczas ładowania i wyłącza się po pełnym 

naładowaniu. Należy pamiętać, że podczas ładowania 

bezprzewodowe słuchawki nie będą działać. 


